Ming Ni, continues to own a portion of NC Good Taste Noodle, Inc. and as a result, the Company has concluded that NC Good Taste Noodle, Inc.
still meets the definition of a related party. The Company has corrected the classification of balances associated with NC Good Taste Noodle, Inc.
in the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of cash flows and notes to consolidated financial statements in the affected annual and
quarterly periods. See Note 15 – Related Party Transactions for additional information.

l. Certain capital contributions from a noncontrolling shareholder were incorrectly recorded as other payables were reclassified to noncontrolling
interest.

The corresponding footnotes have been restated for the adjustments noted above.

49

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each affected financial statement line item as of the dates as indicated, impacting the
consolidated balance sheets. The footnotes correspond to the error descriptions above:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
December 31, 2020
Accounts receivable, net $ 24,852  —  $ 5  (b)

(7) (k) $ 24,850

Accounts receivable - related parties 1,267  —  (5) (b)
7  (k) 1,269

Property and equipment, net 136,869  —  5,839  (a) 142,708

Operating lease right-of-use assets 932  —  525  (a) 1,457

Intangible assets, net 175,798  (175,798) —  —

Customer relationships, net —  149,914  —  149,914

Trademarks and other intangibles, net —  25,884  —  25,884

Deferred tax assets 58  (58) —  —

TOTAL ASSETS 484,285  (58) 6,364  490,591
Accounts payable 28,392  —  35  (b)

(538) (f)
(558) (k) 27,331

Accounts payable - related parties 1,783  —  (35) (b)
558  (k) 2,306

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 287  —  1,719  (a) 2,006

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 308  —  162  (a) 470

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 6,178  994  391  (e)
538  (f)
753  (j) 8,854

Obligation under interest rate swap contracts 994  (994) —  —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 76,702  —  3,025  79,727

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 767  —  4,245  (a) 5,012
Obligations under operating leases, non-current 623  —  373  (a) 996
Deferred tax liabilities 46,383  (58) —  46,325
TOTAL LIABILITIES 219,484  (58) 7,643  227,069
Accumulated deficit (327,150) —  (135) (a)

(391) (e)
(753) (j) (328,429)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF
FOODS GROUP INC. 260,434  —  (1,279) 259,155
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 264,801  —  (1,279) 263,522
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 484,285  (58) 6,364  490,591

Note: Amounts presented in the "Reclass" column above represent reclassifications to conform the prior year financial statements to the current year presentation.

50

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each affected financial statement line item for the periods ended as indicated, impacting
the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). The footnotes correspond to the error descriptions above:

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Year Ended December 31, 2020
Net revenue - third parties $ 553,409  $ 115  (b) $ 553,524

Net revenue - related parties 13,423  (115) (b) 13,308

Cost of revenue - third parties 453,706  94  (b)
(454) (d) 453,346

Cost of revenue - related parties 12,833  (94) (b) 12,739

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 466,539  (454) 466,085

GROSS PROFIT 100,293  454  100,747

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 106,126  (476) (a)
454  (d)
391  (e)

(140) (h) 106,355

Goodwill impairment loss —  338,191  (g) 338,191

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (5,833) (337,966) (343,799)

Interest expense (3,922) (399) (a) (4,321)

Goodwill impairment loss (338,191) 338,191  (g) —

Other income 1,355  (119) (c)
(140) (h) 1,096

Total other income (expense), net (341,678) 337,533  (4,145)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (347,512) (432) (347,944)

Income tax provision (benefit) (4,831) 106  (j) (4,725)

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (342,681) (538) (343,219)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. (342,974) (538) (343,512)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC (6.58) (0.01) (6.59)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED (6.58) (0.01) (6.59)

51

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
Year Ended December 31, 2019
Net revenue - third parties $ 368,810  —  $ 61  (b) $ 368,871

Net revenue - related parties 19,352  —  (61) (b) 19,291

Cost of revenue - third parties 306,371  —  (1,040) (d) 305,331

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 324,954  —  (1,040) 323,914

GROSS PROFIT 63,208  —  1,040  64,248

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 54,931  —  128  (a)
1,040  (d)

(78) (h) 56,021

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 8,277  —  (50) 8,227

Interest income 419  (419) —  —

Interest expense (1,661) —  (86) (a) (1,747)

Other income 1,057  419  43  (c)
(78) (h) 1,441

Total other income (expense), net (185) —  (121) (306)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 8,092  —  (171) 7,921

Income tax provision (benefit) 2,197  —  244  (j) 2,441
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (LOSS) 5,896  —  (416) 5,480
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP
INC. 5,390  —  (416) 4,974

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC 0.22  —  (0.04) 0.18

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED 0.22  —  (0.04) 0.18

Note: Amounts presented in the "Reclass" column above represent reclassifications to conform the prior year financial statements to the current year presentation.

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each category of cash flow for the periods ended as indicated, impacting the consolidated
statements of cash flows:

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Year Ended December 31, 2020
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 44,131  $ 1,562  (a) $ 45,693

Net cash used in investing activities (94,411) —  (94,411)

Net cash provided by financing activities 45,323  (1,562) (a) 43,761

52

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Year ended December 31, 2019
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,667  $ 141  (a) $ 4,808

Net cash provided by investing activities 2,775  —  2,775

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,607  (141) (a) 1,466

53

HF FOODS GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock Treasury Stock Additional
Paid-in

Capital

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Total
Shareholders’

Equity

Attributable to

HF Foods

Group Inc.

Non-
controlling

Interests

Total
Shareholders’

Equity(In thousands, except share data) Shares Amount

Shares Amount
As Previously Reported

Balance at 12/31/2019 53,050,211  $ 5  (905,115) $ (12,038) $ 599,617  $ 15,824  $ 603,408  $ 4,249  607,657
Net (loss) income —  —  —  —  —  (342,974) (342,974) 293  (342,681)
Escrow shares transferred to
and recorded as treasury stock —  —  (231,685) —  —  —  —  —  —
Retirement of treasury stock (1,136,800) —  1,136,800  12,038  (12,038) —  —  —  —
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (175) (175)

Balance at 12/31/2020 51,913,411  $ 5  —  $ —  $ 587,579  $ (327,150) $ 260,434  $ 4,367  $ 264,801

Restatement Impacts
Balance at 12/31/2019 —  —  —  —  —  (741) (741) —  (741)

Net (loss) income —  —  —  —  —  (538) (538) —  (538)
Escrow shares transferred to
and recorded as treasury stock —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Retirement of treasury stock —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Balance at 12/31/2020 —  $ —  —  $ —  $ —  $ (1,279) $ (1,279) $ —  $ (1,279)

As Restated
Balance at 12/31/2019 (As
Restated) 53,050,211  $ 5  (905,115) $ (12,038) $ 599,617  15,083  602,667  $ 4,249  606,916

Net (loss) income (as restated) —  —  —  —  —  (343,512) (343,512) 293  (343,219)
Escrow shares transferred to
and recorded as treasury stock —  —  (231,685) —  —  —  —  —  —
Retirement of treasury stock (1,136,800) —  1,136,800  12,038  (12,038) —  —  —  —
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (175) (175)

Balance at 12/31/2020 (As
Restated) 51,913,411  $ 5  —  $ —  $ 587,579  $ (328,429) $ 259,155  $ 4,367  $ 263,522

54

HF FOODS GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock Treasury Stock Additional
Paid-in

Capital

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Total
Shareholders’

Equity

Attributable to

HF Foods

Group Inc.

Non-
controlling

Interests

Total
Shareholders’

Equity(In thousands, except share data) Shares Amount

Shares Amount
As Previously Reported

Balance at 12/31/2018 22,167,486  $ 2  —  $ —  $ 22,920  $ 10,434  $ 33,356  $ 1,105  34,461
Net income —  —  —  —  —  5,390  5,390  506  5,896
Exercise of stock options 182,725  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Buyback of common stock
from a shareholder in
exchange for notes
receivable —  —  (905,115) (12,038) —  —  (12,038) —  (12,038)
Acquisition of B&R Global
by issuance of common
stock 30,700,000  3  —  —  576,697  —  576,700  2,941  579,641
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (303) (303)

Balance at 12/31/2019 53,050,211  $ 5  (905,115) $ (12,038) $ 599,617  $ 15,824  $ 603,408  $ 4,249  $ 607,657

Restatement Impacts
Balance at 12/31/2018 —  —  —  —  —  (325) (325) —  (325)

Net (loss) income —  —  —  —  —  (416) (416) —  (416)
Exercise of stock options —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Buyback of common stock
from a shareholder in
exchange for notes
receivable —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Acquisition of B&R Global
by issuance of common
stock —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Balance at 12/31/2019 —  $ —  —  $ —  $ —  $ (741) $ (741) $ —  $ (741)

As Restated
Balance at 12/31/2018 (As
Restated) 22,167,486  $ 2  —  $ —  $ 22,920  10,109  33,031  $ 1,105  34,136

Net income (as restated) —  —  —  —  —  4,974  4,974  506  5,480
Exercise of stock options 182,725  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Buyback of common stock
from a shareholder in
exchange for notes
receivable —  —  (905,115) (12,038) —  —  (12,038) —  (12,038)
Acquisition of B&R Global
by issuance of common
stock 30,700,000  3  —  —  576,697  —  576,700  2,941  579,641
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (303) (303)

Balance at 12/31/2019 (As
Restated) 53,050,211  $ 5  (905,115) $ (12,038) $ 599,617  $ 15,083  $ 602,667  $ 4,249  $ 606,916

55

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. The consolidated financial statements include the
financial statements of HF Group, its subsidiaries and FUSO Trucking LLC ("FUSO") and the Staffing Agencies, which the Company has determined to be
VIEs that requires consolidation. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Variable Interest Entities

GAAP provides guidance on the identification of VIEs and financial reporting for entities over which control is achieved through means other than voting

[…]

lease described in Note 12 – Leases as the 273 Lease Agreement. In its original accounting, the Company concluded that the lease was an
operating lease and used an incorrect discount rate to calculate the right-of-use asset and obligations under operating lease liabilities balances. The
Company subsequently changed the discount rate on the lease and reclassified the lease as a finance lease, as the present value of the future cash
flows associated with the lease exceeded substantially all of the fair value of the property. The Company has adjusted the balances associated with
the lease from operating lease right-of-use asset to property and equipment, net and from obligations under operating lease liabilities to obligations
under finance leases in the quarterly financial statements for March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021.

91

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each affected financial statement line item as of the dates as indicated, impacting the
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
March 31, 2021
Property and equipment, net $ 136,044  $ —  $ 5,932  (a)

7,793  (n) $ 149,769

Operating lease right-of-use assets 15,993  —  353  (a)

(13,676) (n) 2,670
TOTAL ASSETS 500,798  —  402  501,200
Accounts payable 36,504  —  (520) (k) 35,984

Accounts payable - related parties 1,473  —  520  (k) 1,993

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 277  —  1,852  (a) 2,129

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 637  —  62  (a)
(7) (n) 692

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,362  281  545  (e)

791 (j) 8,979

Obligation under interest rate swap contracts 281  (281) —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 79,253  —  3,243  82,496

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 704  —  4,210  (a)
7,854  (n) 12,768

Obligations under operating leases, non-current 15,460  —  303  (a)
(13,764) (n) 1,999

TOTAL LIABILITIES 234,247  1,846  236,093
Accumulated deficit (325,627) —  (142) (a)

(545) (e)
(791) (j)

34  (n) (327,071)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF
FOODS GROUP INC. 261,957  —  (1,444) 260,513
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 266,551  —  (1,444) 265,107
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 500,798  —  402  501,200

92

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
June 30, 2021
Property and equipment, net $ 134,756  $ —  $ 5,514  (a)

7,728  (n) 147,998

Operating lease right-of-use assets 16,326  —  487  (a)

(13,583) (n) 3,230
TOTAL ASSETS 507,221  —  146  507,367
Accounts payable 41,669  —  (408) (k) 41,261

Accounts payable - related parties 1,957  —  408  (k) 2,365

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 273  —  1,868  (a) 2,141

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 610  —  179  (a)
(31) (n) 758

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,123  393  700 (e)
830  (j) 7,046

Obligation under interest rate swap contracts 393  (393) —  —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 89,959  —  3,546  93,505

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 631  —  3,839  (a)
7,887  (n) 12,357

Obligations under operating leases, non-current 15,931  —  252  (a)
(13,745) (n) 2,438

TOTAL LIABILITIES 242,242  —  1,779  244,021
Accumulated deficit (322,031) —  (137) (a)

(700) (e)
(830) (j)

34  (n) (323,664)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF
FOODS GROUP INC. 261,697  —  (1,633) 260,064
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 264,979  —  (1,633) 263,346
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 507,221  —  146  507,367

93

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
September 30, 2021
Property and equipment, net $ 141,740  $ —  $ 5,197  (a) $ 146,937

Operating lease right-of-use assets 2,551  —  459  (a) 3,010

TOTAL ASSETS 514,502  —  5,656  520,158
Accounts payable 42,044  —  (450) (k)

(180) (l) 41,414

Accounts payable - related parties 2,500  —  450  (k) 2,950

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 270  —  1,879  (a) 2,149

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 687  —  112  (a) 799

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,841  341  854  (e)
869  (j) 5,905

Obligation under interest rate swap contracts 341  (341) —  —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 97,803  —  3,534  101,337

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 8,449  —  3,482  (a) 11,931
Obligations under operating leases, non-current 2,011  —  222  (a) 2,233
TOTAL LIABILITIES 241,170  —  7,238  248,408
Additional paid-in capital 583,929  —  169  (m) 584,098
Accumulated deficit (314,179) —  (39) (a)

(854) (e)
(869) (j)
(169) (m) (316,110)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF
FOODS GROUP INC. 269,755  —  (1,762) 267,993
Noncontrolling interest 3,577  180  (l) 3,757
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 273,332  —  (1,582) 271,750
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 514,502  —  5,656  520,158

94

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
March 31, 2020
Property and equipment, net $ 139,941  $ 6,208  (a) $ 146,149

Operating lease right-of-use assets 884  626  (a) 1,510

TOTAL ASSETS 521,412  6,834  528,246
Accounts payable 32,456  (375) (f) 32,081

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 288  1,518  (a) 1,806

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 333  181  (a) 514

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,960  98  (e)
375  (f)
673  (j) 4,106

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 103,507  2,470  105,977

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 980  4,881  (a) 5,861
Obligations under operating leases, non-current 550  480  (a) 1,030
TOTAL LIABILITIES 253,567  7,831  261,398
Accumulated deficit (324,060) (226) (a)

(673) (e)
(98) (j) (325,057)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP
INC. 263,524  (997) 262,527
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 267,845  (997) 266,848
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 521,412  6,834  528,246

95

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
June 30, 2020
Property and equipment, net $ 139,273  $ —  $ 6,159  (a) $ 145,432

Operating lease right-of-use assets 785  —  592  (a) 1,377

TOTAL ASSETS 496,278  —  6,751  503,029
Accounts payable 30,373  —  (639) (f) 29,734

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 293  —  1,604  (a) 1,897

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 300  —  178  (a) 478

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,530  1,337  195  (e)
639  (f)
699  (j) 6,400

Obligation under interest rate swap contracts 1,337  (1,337) —  —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 85,565  —  2,676  88,241

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 904  —  4,712  (a) 5,616
Obligations under operating leases, non-current 486  —  439  (a) 925
TOTAL LIABILITIES 232,747  —  7,827  240,574
Accumulated deficit (328,119) —  (182) (a)

(195) (e)
(699) (j) (329,195)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF
FOODS GROUP INC. 259,465  —  (1,077) 258,388
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 263,531  —  (1,077) 262,454
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 496,278  —  6,751  503,029

96

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Reclass Adjustments As Restated
September 30, 2020
Property and equipment, net $ 138,107  $ —  $ 5,798  (a) $ 143,905

Operating lease right-of-use assets 694  —  554  (a) 1,248

TOTAL ASSETS 489,889  —  6,352  496,241
Accounts payable 33,685  —  (658) (f) 33,027

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 293  —  1,629  (a) 1,922

Current portion of obligations under operating leases 264  —  175  (a) 439

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,212  1,357  293  (e)
658  (f)
726  (j) 8,246

Obligation under interest rate swap contracts 1,357  (1,357) —  —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 81,974  —  2,823  84,797

Obligations under finance leases, non-current 833  —  4,295  (a) 5,128
Obligations under operating leases, non-current 430  —  399  (a) 829
TOTAL LIABILITIES 226,754  —  7,517  234,271
Accumulated deficit (328,743) —  (146) (a)

(293) (e)
(726) (j) (329,908)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF
FOODS GROUP INC. 258,841  —  (1,165) 257,676
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 263,134  —  (1,165) 261,969
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 489,889  —  6,352  496,241

97

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each affected financial statement line item for the periods ended as indicated, impacting
the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Restated amounts are computed independently each quarter; therefore, the sum
of the quarterly amounts may not equal the total amount for the respective year due to rounding.

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses $ 28,127  $ (81) (a)

154  (e)
(4) (h)

(107) (n) 28,089

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 1,302  38  1,340

Interest expense (742) (88) (a)
(72) (n) (902)

Other income 440  (4) (h) 436

Total other income (expense), net 1,129  (164) 965

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,431  (126) 2,305

Income tax provision (benefit) 607  39  (j) 646

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 1,823  (165) 1,658
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 1,523  (165) 1,358

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses $ 29,904  $ (109) (a)

154  (e)
(45) (h)

(114) (n) $ 29,790

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 5,230  114  5,344

Interest expense (709) (105) (a)
(114) (n) (928)

Other income 473  (45) (e) 428

Total other income (expense), net (348) (264) (612)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 4,882  (150) 4,732

Income tax provision (benefit) 1,377  39  (j) 1,416

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 3,505  (189) 3,316
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 3,596  (189) 3,407

98

(In thousands, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses $ 58,030  $ (191) (a)

309  (e)
(49) (h)

(220) (n) $ 57,879

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 6,532  151  6,683

Interest expense (1,451) (193) (a)
(186) (n) (1,830)

Other income 913  (49) (h) 864

Total other income (expense), net 781  (428) 353

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 7,313  (277) 7,036

Income tax provision (benefit) 1,984  78  (j) 2,062

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 5,329  (355) 4,974
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 5,120  (355) 4,765

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC $ 0.10  $ (0.01) $ 0.09

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED $ 0.10  $ (0.01) $ 0.09

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses $ 30,972  $ (262) (a)

154  (e)
15  (h)

169  (m) $ 31,048

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 10,940  (76) 10,864

Interest expense (704) (198) (a) (902)

Other income 558  15  (h) 573

Total other income (expense), net (94) (183) (277)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 10,846  (259) 10,587

Income tax provision (benefit) 2,637  39  (j) 2,676

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 8,209  (298) 7,911
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 7,852  (298) 7,554

99

(In thousands, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses $ 89,001  $ (673) (a)

463  (e)
(33) (h)
169  (m) $ 88,927

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 17,473  74  17,547

Interest expense (2,156) (576) (a) (2,732)

Other income 1,470  (33) (h) 1,437

Total other income (expense), net 685  (609) 76

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 18,159  (536) 17,623

Income tax provision (benefit) 4,622  116  (j) 4,738

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 13,537  (652) 12,885
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 12,971  (652) 12,319

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC $ 0.25  $ (0.01) $ 0.24

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED $ 0.25  $ (0.01) $ 0.24

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)
Three months ended March 31, 2020 As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 141,904  $ (262) (d) $ 141,642

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 146,828  (262) 146,566

GROSS PROFIT 28,975  262  29,237

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 29,407  (90) (a)
262  (d)
98  (e)

(20) (h) 29,657

Goodwill impairment loss —  338,191  (g) 338,191

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (432) (338,179) (338,611)

Goodwill impairment loss (338,191) 338,191  (g) —

Interest expense (1,952) (103) (a) (2,055)

Other income 406  (20) (h)
(119) (c) 267

Total other income (expense), net (339,737) 337,949  (1,788)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (340,169) (230) (340,399)

Income tax provision (benefit) (482) 26  (j) (456)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS) (339,687) (256) (339,943)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. (339,884) (256) (340,140)

100

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 80,707  $ (192) (d) $ 80,515

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 83,947  (192) 83,755

GROSS PROFIT 20,613  192  20,805

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 25,093  (146) (a)
192  (d)
98  (e)

(20) (h) 25,217

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (4,480) 68  (4,412)

Interest expense (325) (102) (a) (427)

Other income 265  (20) (h) 245

Total other income (expense), net (1,324) (122) (1,446)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (5,804) (54) (5,858)

Income tax provision (benefit) (1,489) 26  (j) (1,463)

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (4,314) (80) (4,394)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. (4,059) (80) (4,139)

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 222,611  $ (454) (d) $ 222,157

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 230,776  (454) 230,322

GROSS PROFIT 49,588  454  50,042

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 54,500  (236) (a)
454  (d)
196  (e)
(40) (h) 54,874

Goodwill impairment loss —  338,191  (g) 338,191

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (4,912) (338,111) (343,023)

Interest expense (2,277) (205) (a) (2,482)

Goodwill impairment loss (338,191) 338,191  (g) —

Other income 670  (40) (h) 630

Total other income (expense), net (341,061) 337,946  (3,115)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (345,974) (165) (346,139)

Income tax provision (benefit) (1,972) 52  (j) (1,920)

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (344,002) (217) (344,219)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. (343,944) (217) (344,161)

101

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Distribution, selling and administrative expenses $ 25,050  $ (135) (a)

98  (e)
(4) (h) $ 25,009

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 113  41  154

Interest expense (841) (99) (a) (940)

Other income 270  (4) (h) 266

Total other income (expense), net (591) (103) (694)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (478) (62) (540)

Income tax provision (benefit) (81) 26  (j) (55)

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (397) (88) (485)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. (624) (88) (712)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 335,147  $ (454) (d) $ 334,693

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 345,531  (454) 345,077

GROSS PROFIT 74,751  454  75,205

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 79,550  (371) (a)
454  (d)
294  (e)
(44) (h) 79,883

Goodwill impairment loss —  338,191  (g) 338,191

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (4,799) (338,070) (342,869)

Interest expense (3,118) (304) (a) (3,422)

Goodwill impairment loss (338,191) 338,191  (g) —

Other income 940  (44) (h) 896

Total other income (expense), net (341,653) 337,843  (3,810)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (346,450) (227) (346,677)

Income tax provision (benefit) (2,053) 78  (j) (1,975)

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (344,399) (305) (344,704)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. (344,568) (305) (344,873)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC $ (6.61) $ (0.01) $ (6.62)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED $ (6.61) $ (0.01) $ (6.62)

102

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 57,725  $ (242) (d) $ 57,483

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 62,094  (242) 61,852

GROSS PROFIT 12,707  242  12,949

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 10,365  493  (a)
242  (d)
(40) (h) 11,060

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 2,342  (453) 1,889

Interest expenses (337) (1) (a) (338)

Other income 285  (40) (h) 245

Total other income (expense), net 100  (41) 59

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,442  (494) 1,948

Income tax provision (benefit) 648  61  (j) 709

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 1,794  (555) 1,239
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 1,673  (555) 1,118

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC 0.08  (0.03) 0.05

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED 0.08  (0.03) 0.05

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 58,310  $ (291) (d) $ 58,019

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 62,206  (291) 61,915

GROSS PROFIT 12,512  291  12,803

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 11,094  (74) (a)
291  (d)

(1) (h) 11,310

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 1,418  75  1,493

Interest expenses (388) (5) (a) (393)

Other income 339  (1) (h) 338

Total other income (expense), net 104  (6) 98

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,522  69  1,591

Income tax provision (benefit) 461  61  (j) 522

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 1,061  8  1,069
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 1,023  8  1,031

103

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 116,036  $ (533) (d) $ 115,503

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 124,300  (533) 123,767

GROSS PROFIT 25,219  533  25,752

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 21,459  419  (a)
533  (d)
(41) (h) 22,370

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 3,760  (378) 3,382

Interest expenses (725) (6) (a) (731)

Other income 624  (41) (h) 583

Total other income (expense), net 203  (47) 156

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 3,963  (425) 3,538

Income tax provision (benefit) 1,108  122  (j) 1,230

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 2,855  (547) 2,308
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 2,696  (547) 2,149

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC 0.12  (0.02) 0.10

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED 0.12  (0.02) 0.10

(In thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 58,598  $ (253) (d) $ 58,345

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 63,506  (253) 63,253

GROSS PROFIT 12,193  253  12,446

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 9,970  (106) (a)
253  (d)
(28) (h) 10,089

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 2,223  134  2,357

Interest expenses (482) (7) (a) (489)

Other income 282  (28) (h) 254

Total other income (expense), net (86) (35) (121)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,137  99  2,236

Income tax provision (benefit) 607  61  (j) 668

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 1,529  39  1,568
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 1,348  39  1,387

104

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of revenue - third parties $ 174,634  $ (786) (d) $ 173,848

TOTAL COST OF REVENUE 187,807  (786) 187,021

GROSS PROFIT 37,412  786  38,198

Distribution, selling and administrative expenses 31,429  313  (a)
786  (d)
(69) (h) 32,459

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 5,983  (244) 5,739

Interest expenses (1,206) (13) (a) (1,219)

Other income 905  (69) (h) 836

Total other income (expense), net 118  (82) 36

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 6,101  (326) 5,775

Income tax provision (benefit) 1,716  183  (j) 1,899

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 4,385  (509) 3,876
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HF FOODS GROUP INC. 4,045  (509) 3,536

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC 0.18  (0.02) 0.16

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED 0.18  (0.02) 0.16

105

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each affected financial statement line item for the periods ended as indicated, impacting
the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. Restated amounts are computed independently each quarter; therefore, the sum of the quarterly
amounts may not equal the total amount for the respective year due to rounding.

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 10,568  $ 435  (a) $ 11,003

Net cash used in investing activities (440) —  (440)

Net cash used in financing activities (8,454) (435) (a) (8,889)

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 13,270  $ 889  (a) $ 14,159

Net cash used in investing activities (5,595) —  (5,595)

Net cash used in financing activities (3,831) (889) (a) (4,720)

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 10,158  $ 1,175  (a) $ 11,333

Net cash used in investing activities (6,444) —  (6,444)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,248  (1,175) (a) 1,073

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 18,628  $ 315  (a) $ 18,943

Net cash used in investing activities (94,073) —  (94,073)

Net cash provided by financing activities 73,598  (315) (a) 73,283

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 32,418  $ 756  (a) $ 33,174

Net cash used in investing activities (94,123) —  (94,123)

Net cash provided by financing activities 55,732  (756) (a) 54,976

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 44,311  $ 1,148  (a) $ 45,459

Net cash used in investing activities (94,254) —  (94,254)

Net cash provided by financing activities 44,585  (1,148) (a) 43,437

106

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,521  $ (111) (a) $ 2,410

Net cash used in investing activities (1,380) —  (1,380)

Net cash provided by financing activities 267  111  (a) 378

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,070  $ (103) (a) $ 1,967

Net cash used in investing activities (4,744) —  (4,744)

Net cash provided by financing activities 4,157  103  (a) 4,260

(In thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 443  $ (92) (a) $ 351

Net cash used in investing activities (4,799) —  (4,799)

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,670  92  (a) 5,762

107

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatements on each affected financial statement line item for the periods ended as indicated, impacting
the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity. Restated amounts are computed independently each quarter; therefore, the sum of the
quarterly amounts may not equal the total amount for the respective year due to rounding.

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Total Shareholders’

Equity Attributable

to HF Foods Group

Inc.
Noncontrolling

Interests

Total

Shareholders’

Equity(In thousands, except share data)
Number of

Shares Amount
As Previously Reported

Balance at January 1, 2021 51,913,411  $ 5  $ 587,579  $ (327,150) $ 260,434  $ 4,367  $ 264,801
Net income —  —  —  1,523  1,523  300  1,823
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  (73) (73)

Balance at March 31, 2021 51,913,411  5  587,579  (325,627) 261,957  4,594  266,551

Restatement Impacts
Balance at January 1, 2021 —  —  —  (1,279) (1,279) —  (1,279)

Net (loss) income —  —  —  (165) (165) —  (165)
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Balance at March 31, 2021 —  —  —  (1,444) (1,444) —  (1,444)

As Restated
Balance at January 1, 2021 (as
restated) 51,913,411  5  587,579  (328,429) 259,155  4,367  263,522

Net income (as restated) —  —  —  1,358  1,358  300  1,658
Distribution to shareholders —  —  —  —  —  (73) (73)

Balance at March 31, 2021 (as
restated) 51,913,411  $ 5  $ 587,579  $ (327,071) $ 260,513  $ 4,594  $ 265,107

108

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Total Shareholders’
Equity Attributable

to HF Foods Group
Inc.

Noncontrolling

Interests

Total

Shareholders’

Equity(In thousands, except share data)
Number of

Shares Amount
As Previously Reported

Balance at March 31, 2021 51,913,411  $ 5  $ 587,579  $ (325,627) $ 261,957  $ 4,594  $ 266,551
Net (loss) income —  —  —  3,596  3,596  (91) 3,505
Acquisition of noncontrolling
interest —  —  (3,856) —  (3,856) (1,144) (5,000)